

**Object**: IEEE PES Italy Scholarship Award  $-2^{nd}$  Call for application

## Report of the Evaluation Commission of the demands for IEEE PES Italy Scholarship Award

The selection board is composed by:

- Prof. CARLO ALBERTO NUCCI (Chief Examiner)
- Prof. STEFANO MASSUCCO (Component)
- Prof.ssa FEDERICA FOIADELLI (Component)
- Ing. MICHELA LONGO (Secretary)

The meeting occurs on July 29, 2019 at 17.00 in Bologna. The applications received for the 2<sup>nd</sup> *Call for application - Italy IEEE PES Italy Scholarship Award* are examined.

Applications received by 26 June 2019 are 12.

The Commission verifies the regularity of the applications submitted by the candidates taking into account what specified in the call with the following criteria:

- Review of the evaluation parameters;
- Verification of the candidate's participation requirements;
- Comparative assessment of the submitted applications by the candidates;
- Identifying suitable candidates by setting up a downward grading list.

At the end of the comparative assessment of candidates, the Commission identifies the following ranking of merit:

#	Nominative of candidate
1	Leandro Parla
2	Giuseppe Penniello
3	Amirabbas Mehrafshan
4	Tommaso Castellucci
5	Marcello Gino Pasquinelli
6	Raasetti Muniroopesh
7	Lorenzo Carraro
8	Syed Zulqernain Haider
9	Mostafa Mohammadifard
10	Aman Samson Mogos
11	Nour Ahmed
12	Christopher De Leon

The final score is determined considering to these three parameters:

- **Grade Point Average**
- "Your Interests"
- "Your Activities"

Therefore, the Commission declares the winners of the  $2^{nd}$  Call for Application - the IEEE PES Italy Scholarship Award:

- 1. LEANDRO PARLA
- 2. GIUSEPPE PENNIELLO
- 3. AMIRABBAS MEHRAFSHAN

The Commission meeting adjourned at 19:30.

The Commission,

Prof. Carlo Alberto Nucci (Chief Examiner) (aslo Alberto Nucci (Chief Examiner)

Prof. Stefano Massucco (Component)

Prof.ssa Federica Foiadelli (Component)

Ing. Michela Longo (Segretary)